

No. 07-16393

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REDWOOD CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Case No. CV-01-4282-SC
Hon. Samuel L. Conti

BRIEF OF APPELLEES COUNTY OF ALAMEDA *et al.*

KEKER & VAN NEST, LLP
JOHN W. KEKER
RACHAEL E. MENY
STEVEN A. HIRSCH
JO GOLUB
sah@kvn.com
710 Sansome Street
San Francisco, CA 94111-1704
Telephone: (415) 391-5400
Facsimile: (415) 397-7188

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
RICHARD E. WINNIE
BRIAN WASHINGTON
County of Alameda
1221 Oak Street, Room 450
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (510) 272-6700
Facsimile: (510) 272-5020

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees County of Alameda, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)

| | |
|---|----|
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | x |
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. STATEMENT OF FACTS | 6 |
| A. Redwood has long enjoyed an excellent relationship with the San Lorenzo School District, which has leased a series of properties to Redwood at low rates. | 6 |
| B. Redwood boasts of the success it has achieved at the Martin site..... | 8 |
| C. Redwood finds its “Promised Land” in the Palomares Canyon area of Castro Valley, where property is cheap—and zoned rural residential. | 11 |
| D. Redwood gambles that it can buy cheap rural land and then persuade the County to grant a CUP allowing a large high-school campus to be built and operated on that land. | 15 |
| E. The MAC and the Planning Commission find that Redwood failed to meet the four CUP criteria and therefore cannot build a 650-student campus in a rural residential zone. | 17 |
| F. Redwood decides to insist on a 650-person campus, lose its appeal to the Board of Supervisors, and then bring this lawsuit under the newly enacted RLUIPA. | 21 |
| G. The Board of Supervisors unanimously denies Redwood’s appeal after Redwood refuses to pursue a smaller-enrollment school..... | 24 |
| III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 28 |
| IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 32 |
| V. ARGUMENT | 32 |
| A. This Court should affirm the district court’s dismissal of Redwood’s “unbridled discretion” and RLUIPA “unreasonable limitations” claims..... | 32 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
cont'd

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| 1. Redwood could only assert its “as applied” unbridled-discretion argument as part of its § 1094.5 claim—which the district court dismissed in a ruling that Redwood does not challenge. | 33 |
| 2. The district court did not dismiss the unbridled-discretion claims based on failure to prove an “intent” element. | 34 |
| 3. Redwood’s attack on the County’s CUP criteria ignores the need for discretion in zoning ordinances and would condemn similar ordinances adopted nationwide. | 34 |
| 4. Redwood relies on inapposite prior-restraint cases concerning permits that directly affect speech. | 38 |
| B. This Court should affirm the jury’s verdict and judgment that the County did not violate RLUIPA’s substantial-burden provision. | 40 |
| 1. The instruction’s “tendency to coerce” language was correct. | 41 |
| a. Courts recognize that RLUIPA codifies a coercion standard. | 41 |
| b. The instruction’s “coercion” language was harmless. | 43 |
| 2. The district court correctly instructed the jury that RLUIPA does not create a zoning-law exemption for religious organizations. | 44 |
| 3. The district court handled the strict-scrutiny defense properly, and any error was harmless. | 47 |
| a. This Court should reject Redwood’s argument that, as a matter of law, none of the County’s interests were “compelling.” | 47 |
| b. Any error in giving the strict-scrutiny defense to the jury was harmless. | 48 |
| C. This Court should affirm the jury’s verdict and judgment that the County did not violate RLUIPA’s equal-terms provision. | 49 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
cont'd

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| 1. The instruction’s “similarly situated” requirement was correct..... | 50 |
| 2. The instruction’s rational-basis language was correct..... | 52 |
| D. This Court should reject Redwood’s attacks on the district court’s “other procedural and evidentiary errors.”..... | 54 |
| 1. The district court properly dismissed Redwood’s other constitutional claims. | 55 |
| a. Redwood’s Free Exercise claim was properly dismissed..... | 55 |
| b. Redwood’s Free Association claim was properly dismissed..... | 55 |
| c. Redwood’s Free Speech claim was properly dismissed..... | 56 |
| 2. Redwood waived its evidentiary arguments. | 57 |
| VI. CONCLUSION..... | 58 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Amidon v. Student Association of State University of N.Y. at Albany</i> , 508 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2007) | 38 |
| <i>Ball v. Massanari</i> , 254 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2001) | 53 |
| <i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)..... | 56 |
| <i>Blue Canary Corp. v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 270 F.3d 1156 (7th Cir. 2001) | 34 |
| <i>Board of Education of Kiryas Joel Village School District v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)..... | 44 |
| <i>Caballero v. City of Concord</i> , 956 F.2d 204 (9th Cir. 1992) | 40, 43 |
| <i>Christian Gospel Church, Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 896 F.2d 1221 (9th Cir. 1990) | 48 |
| <i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)..... | 54 |
| <i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... | 53 |
| <i>Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago</i> , 157 F. Supp. 2d 903 (N.D. Ill. 2001) <i>aff'd</i> 342 F.3d 752..... | 40, 57 |
| <i>Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago</i> , 342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003) | 40, 46 |
| <i>Clark v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 650 F.2d 1033 (9th Cir. 1981) | 37, 53 |
| <i>Clubsides, Inc. v. Valentin</i> , 468 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2006) | 33, 54 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)..... | 45 |
| <i>Desert Outdoor Advertising, Inc. v. City of Oakland</i> , 506 F.3d 798 (9th Cir. 2007) | 39 |
| <i>Desert Outdoor Advertising, Inc. v. Moreno Valley</i> , 103 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 1996) | 39 |
| <i>Dodd v. Hood River County</i> , 136 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 1998) | 33 |
| <i>Doe v. City of Butler, Pa.</i> , 892 F.2d 315 (3d Cir. 1989) | 56 |
| <i>Freedom Baptist Church of Delaware County v. Tp. of Middletown</i> , 204 F. Supp. 2d 857 (E.D.Pa. 2002)..... | 53 |
| <i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... | 48 |
| <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)..... | 53 |
| <i>Grosz v. City of Miami Beach, Fla.</i> , 721 F.2d 729 (11th Cir. 1983) | 47 |
| <i>Guru Nanak Sikh Social v. County of Sutter</i> , 456 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006) | 42 |
| <i>Howard v. City of Burlingame</i> , 937 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1991) | 56 |
| <i>Howard v. Everex System, Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2000) | 55 |
| <i>Kawaoka v. City of Arroyo Grande</i> , 17 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1994) | 37 |
| <i>Kohler v. Inter-Telegraph Technologies</i> , 244 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2001) | 50, 57 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Kol Ami v. Abington Twp.</i> , 309 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 2002) | 52 |
| <i>Konikov v. Orange County, Florida</i> , 410 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2005) | 52 |
| <i>Konikov v. Orange County</i> , 302 F. Supp. 2d 1328 (M.D. Fla. 2003), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part and remanded</i> , 410 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2005) | 47 |
| <i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973)..... | 56 |
| <i>Lady J. Lingerie, Inc. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 176 F.3d 1358 (11th Cir. 1999) | 39 |
| <i>Larkin v. Grendel's Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982)..... | 53 |
| <i>Lighthouse Institute for Evangelism, Inc. v. City of Long Branch</i> , 510 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2007) | 51 |
| <i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Association</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)..... | 41, 42 |
| <i>McCord v. Maguire</i> , 873 F.2d 1271 amended, 885 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1989) | 49 |
| <i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004) | 42, 52 |
| <i>Miller v. County of Santa Cruz</i> , 39 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 1994) | 33 |
| <i>Murphy v. Zoning Commission</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 173 (D. Conn. 2001)..... | 48 |
| <i>N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)..... | 46 |
| <i>Outdoor Media Group, Inc. v. City of Beaumont</i> , 506 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2007) | 38 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988)..... | 53 |
| <i>Primera Iglesia Bautista Hispana of Boca Raton, Inc. v. Broward County</i> , 450 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2006) | 50, 51, 52 |
| <i>San Jose Christian College v. City of Morgan Hill</i> , 360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004) | 42, 53, 55, 56 |
| <i>Schenck v. City of Hudson</i> , 114 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 1997) | 33, 54 |
| <i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969)..... | 38, 39 |
| <i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958)..... | 39 |
| <i>Sumnum v. Duchesne City</i> , 482 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2007) | 39 |
| <i>Turning Point, Inc. v. City of Caldwell</i> , 74 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 1996) | 36 |
| <i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)..... | 35 |
| <i>Ventura County Christian High School v. City of San Buena Ventura</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 1241 (C.D. Cal. 2002) | 53 |
| <i>Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> , 416 U.S. 1 (1974)..... | 56 |
| <i>Vision Church v. Village of Long Grove</i> , 468 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2006) | 42, 51 |
| <i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... | 48 |
| <i>Westchester Day School v. Village of Mamaroneck</i> , 386 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2004) | 45 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Westchester Day School v. Village of Mamaroneck</i> , 504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007) | 42, 45 |
| <i>Williams Island Synagogue, Inc. v. City of Aventura</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 1319 (S.D. Fla. 2004) | 52 |

STATE CASES

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Case v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 218 Cal. App. 2d 36 (1963) | 36 |
| <i>City and County of San Francisco v. Superior Court</i> , 53 Cal. 2d 236 (1959) | 36 |
| <i>City of Santa Clara v. Santa Clara Unified School District</i> , 22 Cal. App. 3d 152 (1972) | 50 |
| <i>Dillon v. Municipal Court</i> , 4 Cal. 3d 860 (1971) | 39 |
| <i>Long Beach Lesbian & Gay Pride, Inc. v. City of Long Beach</i> , 14 Cal. App. 4th 312 (1993) | 39 |
| <i>Mitcheltree v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 17 Cal. App. 3d 791 (1971) | 36 |
| <i>Stoddard v. Edelman</i> , 4 Cal. App. 3d 544 (1970) | 36 |
| <i>Tustin Heights Association v. Board of Supervisors of Orange County</i> , 170 Cal. App. 2d 619 (1959) | 35 |

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

| | |
|--|--------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 | 33 |
| 42 U.S.C.A. § 2000cc <i>et seq</i> | passim |
| 42 U.S.C.A. § 2000cc-2(b) | 40 |
| 42 U.S.C.A. § 2000cc-4 | 45 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|-----------------------------------|----------------|
| Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(9)(A) | 50, 57 |

STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

| | |
|---|----|
| California Code of Civil Procedure § 1094.5 | 28 |
| California Code of Regulations. Title 5 § 14001 <i>et seq</i> | 50 |
| California Government Code § 53094..... | 50 |
| California Government Code § 65921 | 29 |
| Code of Miami Dade, Chapter 33A | 35 |
| New York City Planning Code § 74-31(a) | 35 |
| Philadelphia Code § 14-1803(1) | 35 |
| Zoning Code § 12.24(E) | 35 |

MISCELLANEOUS

| | |
|--|----|
| 3 Edward H. Ziegler, Jr. et al., <i>Rathkopf's The Law of Zoning and Planning</i> § 61:7 (4th ed. 2007) | 35 |
| 146 Cong. Rec. S7774, S7776 (2000) | 41 |
